THEN AND MENTALLY

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

Personal in	
NAME: HAK	AGAWA Kazuo 8741 Selkirk St. Vancouver B. C.
HOME ADDRE	
REGISTRATIO	N NUMBER 00445 SEX: Male AGE: 10
OCCUPATION	Pieherman
	是一种,我们就是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个
(If any busine	ess or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)
EMPLOYER:	8014
MARRIED?	10
	FE OR HUSBAND: none
NAME OF W	WIFE OR HUSBAND:
ADDRESS OF	
NAMES OF A	INY LIVING CHILDREN: Bone
ADDRESS O	F CHILDREN: none
AGE OF CHI	LDREN:
	TOF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given) ION AND DESCRIPTION: none
P. L	45/8/318/1749
2 BUILD	DINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: none
3. INSU	RANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) none
	none
4. TAXI	ES (Amount and where payable) none
5. ENCL	JMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed). none

	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS
	IF PARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN POPE
T,	TEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 8741 Selkirk St. Vencouver B.C
••••••	
2.	TANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS JE Kumekichi Bekagewe Dis 3741 Selkirk St. Vencouver B.C.
3	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID: LESS E.
4	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEAST- POPP
5.	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid) hone
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FI EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFE
	HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS. ROBO
	GIVE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY DERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST

	FILE No.
4.	INSURANCE CARRIED ON ABOVE PROPERTY: Done
	MORTGAGES, LIENS AND OTHER CLAIMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OF OTHERS: None
6.	MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom) none
7.	BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabouts) 3 \$5.00 Wer savings certificates, in owners possesion
8,	BANK ACCOUNTS In the Control of the
	LIVE INSURANCE: Sun Life Ins. Vancouver B.C. no. unknown, 20 or endowment \$1000., beneficiary Mr. Kumakichi Nakagawaw policy in owners possesson
	INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS. none
1.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: none
IAI.	BILITIES:
1.	PERSONAL DEBTS: none
2	TRADE DEBTS: none
tres	the undersigned, bereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds have accurition if any,
1 very	certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct addrect.
1	Dated this 13th day of April 1942. (Signature) 7 1942.
	24 Lofais

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	Date April 26th, 1943
Our File No. 3056	
Full Name NAKAGAWA, Kazuo	
(Surr	name in Block Letters)
Registration No. 00445	Male - Female Age 6 - 6 - 22
Former Address 8741 Selkir	k Street, Vancouver B C
ate Eracuated 16 - 4 - 42	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National
	(check)
resent Address sol	dawa Camo B. C.
经支持的股票的 医克里克氏 医克里克克氏 医克里克克氏 医克里克克氏 医克里克克氏 医克里克克氏 医克里克克氏 医克里克克克氏 医克里克克克克克克克克克克	1 Carllow St. Toronto Ont.
arried - Single (check)	
	Name of Wife
	Name of Husband
HERNING NO. 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	c'd) Name of Father Kumakichi - #01688
ames of Children under 16	
equested by AM	Registered with Custodian Yes
	(Yes or No.
dditional Information Fishing	g - salmon gill net

Cat. No. 240 (also advertised separately on Nov. 20th, 1943).

NAKAGAWA, Mazno

Reg. No. 00445

File No. 3056

Civic Address:

8700 Block Selkirk Street, Vancouver, B. C.

Legal Descriptions

Lot 5, Blk. 8, D.L. 318, Gp. 1, N. W. D., Plan 1749.

Classification:

Vacant Land.

Registered in the name of a Kasuo NAKAGAWA

State of Title

Clear

Sold to

Libboo Singh, Sawmill Hand, 8665 Logan Street, Vancouver, B. C. and Basant Singh, Puel Dealer, 8741 Selkirk Street, Vancouver, B.C. (Tenants in Common).

For

\$280.00 cash

October 19th, 1944.

Title covering above property and Lot 4/8/318, 8741 Selkirk St., Vancouver (Cat. 246), in the names of Libboo Singh and Basant Singh, delivered to Libboo Singh on February 14th, 1945 (Signed receipt filed on file 1542 - father of Kazuo Nakagawa).

Funds from above sale released to credit of father's account, namely Eumakichi Nakagawa - file 1542, as per letter of agreement on file dated December 14th, 1944.

(Bet amount \$264.59)

Insurance

a Mil.

Chattels

N11.

Administration: The above vacant Lot 5 adjoined Lot 4, namely 8741 Selkirk Street, owned by the father, Kumakichi Nakagawa. At the request of the son, Kazuo Nakagawa, and in agreement with his father proceeds from the sale of this vacant land were credited to the father's account, file 1542. The Lot was sold for \$280.00 and the valuation was \$150.00. For any further information see real property summary on file 1542.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file:

PD/ER January 3rd, 1946.

The property, namely 8700 Block Selkirk Street, Vencouver, B. C. (Lot 5, Bik.8, D.L. 318, Gp.1, N.W.D., Plan 1749) is Vacent Land and consequently no fire insurance was carried on this file. (Neither were there any chattels in connection with this file).

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file:

P. Douet

LATE AND LUMBER OF THE TENTROLLE BOND (B) - ADMISS A COLUMN SON ADVICES AUGUSTANCE CON AGAIN STOPPING PROPERTY PROPERTY THAT efficiently by Remixed This half and develor by 1942, 1942, 19 principle of pryment is about on this file but on checking Terenolating That rive to the Guille-A the separate springer recovered to writers This above successful to contisted to be in accordance with the information on filet or letter of January 3rd Essue MARAGATA states be door not r neither he nor the gather have none than any taken the so this class to hadred be not the factor have no been any to the factor of the fact that the class has been not too too at the factor of the fact that the class has been not too too at the factor of the fact that the factor of the fact that the factor of the fact that the factor of th Tre point.

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 3056

September 26th, 1945

Ret Kazuo NAKAGANA - Reg. 100445.

CHATTELS: No chattels involved on this file.

DONDS, etc.: In his declaration form dated April 13th, 1942, the above Japanese person states he has in his possession three \$5.00 War Savings Certificates. Nothing further revealed on this file in connection with these certificates.

Life Insurance:

A Sun Life Insurance Company 20 or 25 years Endowment Policy for \$1000.00 was declared by the above Japanese person, beneficiary being Kumakichi Makagawa. This policy is mentioned as being in possession of the owner and the file does not reveal that it ever came into possession of the Custodian, nor is there any evidence on file that premiums have been paid from this office.

Specified Articles:

No Specified Articles were declared or indicated on this file.

NO OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE ABOVE JAPANESE PERSON IS REVEALED ON THIS FILE.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file:

P. Dowet.

EULIVEI Unit # 2. Solyma, 30. Mr. 11,1942. Cyutant Jel Santy John,
Den en en jor 31c Alun Dirs: Dhane Resid your letter in connection of property. Let 5, Block 8, D.L. 318 which I am full owner. It is a vacant lot which that, up & the present hun word se a garden. yours truly, TO/akayawa.

Ad inserted November 20th, 1943

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF CANADA OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

REAL PROPERTY FOR SALE BY TENDER

ctary of State of Canada, acting in his capacity as Custodian, hereby offers for public termer such interests as are vested in him in the following commercial, at and unimproved properties situate in the City of Vancouver;

of 198. Town of Hastings, except the South 5 set. City of Vancouver, known as 1796 Yale 1984, being a 7-room, 2-storey dwelling.

Stock 40, D.L. Old Croup 1, New West District, Plans 800 and 17th Known as the County of the County

or of Lot 19. Black 405, D.L. 326, Group 1. Ser Westminster District, known as 2003 West Statement Avenue, being a 1-storey store build-ing with 2 rooms at rear.

ote 1 and 2 Block 11 D.L. 302 Group 1, Map 77 New Westminster District, Known as 2000-18-18-30 Years Street, being a 2-storey frame look building with rooms above.

Lot 4 Block 26 D.L. 37, Group 1, New West-moder District, Plan 2008, known 45 6222 hold block heing a 6-room eveiling.

Let 28, Block 84 D.L. 126, Group 1, New West-minster District, Plan 126, known as 631-32 and Georgea Street, being a rooming house with fore frunk or ground floor.

Subdivision 1 of Lots 15 and 17, in subdivision C. D.L. 218, 234 and part of 225 Group 1 New Westiningter District, Plan 6182, known as 1923 and 1984 Marine Brive, being a 7-room dwell-

- 3. Tender must be for purchase for cash,
- 6. All adjustments will be made at the date of manyeyance.
- 8. The Custodian reserves the right to cancel every accepted tender and to refund the de-posit at any time prior to delivery by him of the conveyance.

Cheques in respect of unaccepted bids will be returned in due course.

BELL-G10 STATES SELLES NOMORE

COPY FOR FILE 3056 March 23rd, 1944. Mrs. J. Donaldson, 8742 Hudson Street, Vancouver, B. C. Re: Kumakichi HAKAGAWA, 8741 Selkirk Street Dear Madam: With reference to your call Tuesday this is to confirm that as hitherto in view of your collecting rents and keeping an eye on the above premises, we are agreeable to your using garden space next to the above house during the 1944 season. Yours truly, P. Douet, Administration Department. PD/ER

1542/3056 May 30th, 1944. the Australia HARIGANA Bagn. Bo. 01648. 241 Carlton Street, Toronto, Ontarto, Ret 6741 Selkirk Street, Dear Sirt Tenentyer, B. C. This is to advise you that there is a credit balance is your account at the soment of \$160.25---you are some that for some time now the Hindu tements of this property have been paying the mater account and, of course, the electricity. It will be necessary for us to retain approximately \$55.00 for 1944 terms due July 3rd, and we shall be glad to know if it is your wish that we pay the 1943 taxes on Lot 5, amounting to about \$21,00, next to \$741 Soliciet Street, which property as you are aware is in 9.20 the name of Sasuo Bakagawa, whom we understand is your son. You are aware, of course, that this property is for sale and may be sold at any time, but if either Lot 4 or Lot 5 is sold, any outstanding taxes will be paid from the proceeds of the sale. Please advise us if you wish any funds sent to you from your shows gradit balance, Yours truly, P. Douet, Administration Department. Co to B. C. Security Commission.

3056/1542 August 22nd, 1944 The Advisory Countttee on Japanese Properties in Greater Vancouver, 315 Royal Beak Building, Vancouver, BeGe Catalogue Nos. 240 & 246 YOU SHOULD STATE SECOND Dear Sires The assessment and appraisal on the above properties are as follows: Cate No. 240 Assessment \$ 400,00 Appraisal \$150.00 Cate No. 246 Assessment \$1585.00 Appraisal \$600,00 Your Committee has set a minimum price on the two properties of \$1150,00. We have previously received an offer for \$150,00 on estalogue no. 240 and offers for \$400,00, \$450.00 and \$550.00 on catalogue no. 246. We have now received a communication from Mr. J. W, Feirhall, in which he offers to purchase the above properties, on behalf of Mr. Maran, a Hindu, for the sum of \$850,00. He has been advised of your acceptable minimum price, but an excerpt from his letter reads as follows: "This is hard to understand especially when comparing this property with other Japanese property on the same street which is held at approximately the same price. There are two fifty foot lots with a uple of cottages on one. These cottages are in a dilapidated condition and are rented to Hindus, which seems they are rapidly getting into poorer condition then ever". Your advice in regard to a further reply to Mr. Fairhall would be appreciated. Yours truly. F. G. Shears, PGS/MHG Director.

1542 & 3056 October 10, 1944. Honore, Libbo Singh & Boomt Singh, 8741 Selkirk Street, Tanonavet, S. C. Door Stree Her Catalogue Nos. 240 à 246 8700 Blk. & 8741 Solkirk St. Lota A 6.5, 10k, 8, D.L. 318 Your letter of September 22nd and offer to purchase the above property for the cum of \$1,150,00 has been received and compidered. This is to advice you to two are prepared to reconcept the acceptance of this offer. Will you please forward to us a certified cheque for the enough of the purchase price, tamely, \$1,150.00. Kindly edvice the full name, address and accupation of the person in whose same this property is to be registered and also state thather or not the proposed registered owner is a Britist Subject. The necessary documents will then be prepared and forwarded to the Secretary of State at Ottorn, and if our recommendation is acted upon, the documents will be signed and returned. After the documents have been regiptored a statement of aljustments of taxes, etc. will be prepared, including registration fees, and forwarded to you. The tenents will then be advised that the property has been sold, subject to the existing tenencies, and the owner will then be in a position to secure control of this property. Tours truly. F. C. Cheure. Director.

1542 & 3056 October 26, 1944. Hr. Roma Lobi RAZAGAMA. Beg. No. 01688. 241 Caplton Street, Toronto, Onterio. bear dra Res Cat Legue Ness 240 & 246. 8700 Bik. & 8741 Seikirk Street, Lote A & S. Blike S. Delie 318. Please be informed that the above proporties are in extrae of gale on the basis of a valuation independently made and following directions issued from Ottown. The proceeds of this cale will be credited to your secount as to bot 4, and to the account of Kasuo Sakagama as to Lot 5, and will be awailable to you respectively when the sale is completed. A statement showing the result of this sale will be cent to you other the natter is concluded. We note that titles to these tee lots are in your possession, and so would ask you to kindly forward both . Title No. 41927-K and No. 66940-L to this office in the enclosed stapped addressed envelope. Yours truly. George Peters. Administration Department. QP1AB onel.

Develor 16th; 1944

On the Orech, Protection Separated

Only Additionation Department

Dot Balance, Processes

1700 M. Additionation - Plus 1004-Recent Land

1800 M. Addition - Plus 1004-Recent Land

1800 M. Addition - Plus 1004-Recent Land

1800 M. Addition -

With relation to chattain, we are only concerned with Pilo Bo. 1848.

De bild for Form dated three 18th, 1948, Demokicht Milianni (711e 1842) Archared was Salvarings

2 - serving associates (podal) 2

Defends hieratture

3 - Ediches store

4 - Ediches store

5 - Serving associates (podal) 2

Garden fools

Garden fools

Fishing set in seed store

Fishing set interest over by

Garden months

for 4. D. Unther the improted and reported on this property on June 10th, 1982 advised that personal affects our acrest with the exception of the following-

1 - tethtob
2 - coving monther (removed by comes)
Finding Note (to was interped these had been sold by Talagare)

The reported Sect the Sunthurs and tools reaching one of USAGE value.

This was again constants by Consultant on Book, Alex, 1945, than they Angested the
proving at our books. They alexed that the Annithur In the India has it vary 110University that and they alex not believe it was correctly recording once to storage.

On Sept. 26, 1942 Mr. Spain wrote to Makagamas follows:

the purpose of our remarks plants confirm the fact by signing and returning to the the confirmation of the purpose of our remarks plants confirm this fact by signing and returning to the the confined cary of this latters.

He rentr was received from Makagawa,

The source consists that it may imposed by the government of the g

Dear Sire We enclose two Hindu Identification forms, one for yourself and the other for Basant Singh which it will be necessary to have completed in connection with the purchase of Lote 4 and 5, at 8741 Selkirk Street and adjoining vacant lot. He are sending both forms to you as you have been acting for Bosen't Singh, and in view of the detail-ed information required to be filled in it will no doubt be necessary for you to obtain the assistance of a friend, or if necessary a lawyer, so that the forms are correctly completed. We shall be glad if you will see that the forms are returned as soon as possible. P. Douet, Administration Departmen

Potencery 7, 1945)

LINGS SINGH AND BASANT SINGH (purchasers)

In necount with: The Gustodien of Energy Property

STATISTICS OF ADDITIONS

(As at October 19, 1944)

Constant Police Consta	DEST \$1,150.00	
Nov Dec Jan 5 soc. e 68.00 Registration fees as deed - 51,150.03 Incurance presides - 77.53 s 65.90 Parthaecr's propertion of 1964 temps - 75/365 s 675.58	6.53 3.39 14.72	
Laborate Cota Let to Cota Library LB/31 = \$10.00	5.41	3.37
	\$1,180,47	91,120.47

November 28th, 1944. Mr. Kumarichi NAKAGANA, Reg. Foliss and Br. Kasuo NAKAGANA, Reg. #00445. 241 Carlton Street, Toronto, Ontario. Sear Street Rej 8700 Block Selkirk Street & 87/1 Selkirk St., Vancouver, B. C. We duly received your letter of the 16th of Rovember and thank you for the two Certificates of Title, Nos, 66940-L and 41927-K relating to the above properties shich have recently been sold. He note your remarks as to your idea of the values of the properties but would agein point out that these were sold based on independent value-

Respecting the chattels left at the house, we understand from Mrs. Donaldson of 8742 Hudson Street, Vancouver, that you left in her care the following items and she confirms that these are still on hands

- 1 Trunk of Books
- 1 Clock
- 1 Mandolin

Regarding the rest of the furniture which you left behind (Mrs. Donaldson confirms that you took the two sewing machines and sold the fishing nets you declared in your "JP" form) me would remind you that we wrote you on September 26th, 1942 as fol-

We are informed that you sold or otherwise disposed of your chattels and for the purpose of our records please confirm this fact by signing and returning to us the enclosed copy of this letter."

but no reply was received from you. We, however, found that there were some odd pieces of furniture on the premises but these were considered of very little value by our agents who inspected the premises for us. This also was the opinion of Mrs. Donaldson and our own representative.

OVER

ALCO SECURE ITS BATE December 14th, 1944. to, Bunktchi BARAGANA, Roge FOLISE and tre Lamo MALIGANA, Page FOLAS, 241 Carlton Street, through, Cotario. has \$700 Blook Salking St. & \$741, Salking Dear Stree OHNORA D. C. With reference to Lote & and 5, Slace 5, D. L. Mil, which you are come has recently been sold for a total figure of Silvo.co (Sero.co for Lot & and Sido.co for Lot 5-recent limi), will you in one account as has been done by to the present, or meeting two asparate accounts should be set up. You are source of course, that taken only or the vacant Land, to the new of Energy Balagram, have been pull from funds standing to the wrest't of Constitute Santyana and it is because of this we are suggesting that it might be as well to coop all the charges in one account. If this is done then the First greatt beliance in the account will be in the name of Russidohi Bakaand, and any real thances ande from the account will of course be in THE WORLD If Kanus Bakagara is in agreement with this it will be necesmany for bile, as well as for you, to give your agreement to much up arrangement, and if you do agree then so shall be glad if you will both sign the enclosed copy of this letter and return same to this office. If, on the other hand, separate accounts are regulated there so progue that any payments for terms, etc., ande from Lumnkichi Bakagusa's account should be energed to the other account from the proceeds of the cale of this vacant land. Will you please let us have your immediate roply to the above that we may make the necessary arrangements with our Accounting Department? Zours truly. P. Douot. Administration Department 門心/翻 Bro. . AGREED THAT ALL FUNDS BE KEPT IN KUBBRICHI NAKAGAWA'S ACCOUNTS Rasuo NAKAGAWA -400445 Kumakichi NAKAGAWA - 401688. (signed daying on file 1542)

January 19th, 1945. Mr. Harmoban Singh 8741 Selkirk Street Vancouver, B. C. Dear Sire Re: 8741 Belkirk Street, Vancouver, B. C. We thank you for your letter of January 18th and your choque for \$32.00, dated January 3rd, which were handed to us by Mr. Basant Singh. We have noted your regarks and understand there is some trouble between Mr. Basant Singh and Libboo Singh. In the circumstances we are afraid so cannot handle the cheque enclosed which is made out to "Basant Singh and Libboo Singh" and therefore return same to you. We suggest that you destroy this cheque and send us a new cheque for \$32.00 made out as follows "Custodian of Enemy Property" If you will let us have this cheque we will give you a formal receipt for rent for the months of October, Rovember and December 1944 and January 1945. Please see that this cheque is sent to us by return and to assist you in replying promptly a stamped addressed envelope is enclosed. Yours truly, P. Douet. Administration Department PD/ER Bocs.

P. Doorts Administration Department

PD/IR

The Most Section of the section of t administration department. Dear fir: -Arecewed your registered much on you 3rd you had mentioned in the letter that you were forwarding the balance afour properly The cheques was not enclosed in the teller so we had thought that the chaque would follow in a day or so by my father's name In days have lipset stranged we received your Igestered letter but as yet the balance you where forwarding us has not been received by Unother thing in the letter which we can not understood both claim of 37 the registered agand us by Herobeske yamanaka! Home you not got this person mixed will someone else. The we do not know any such person connecting with our perpetty of anything else We are very anxious to reserve that Cheque. So please mail to us immediately you wrote to as that our account of our

paperly is being cleared now and would class I both four file and assount. We do not word to have our account and file closed willout reserving 4 belowe (by clique) first. Mours truly.
Aryus Makogowa Pysitistion Mo. 00445

STATEMENT RE SALE OF:

NAKAGAWA, KASUO

Catalogue No:

File No: 3056

8700 Blk. Selkirk Street Address:

Legal Description: 5/8/318

			经证的证据和证据和证据的证据	是是是我们的"我们是是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一
是中国的中国的情况的特别的特别的特别的	d Adjustments	BALLEY TOLL		
TISTE AF SOIA ON				
为进去在,西午,约者学会,证理	化二氯烷 计控制的图图图数据 多洲	Part of the state of the set of the sec.		
	张宗明宗刘、此为中国的国际中的中国中国的国际。然后是一个一场。		*****	**********

Sale Price Charge for Valuation 5.00 Charge for Advertising 13.20 Land Registry Office Transmission Fee 1.25

Ad fustments:

Taxes

4.04

		19,45	\$ 284.04	
	Vc No.1542			
Net Proceeds	KAGAWA -		264.59	
	Kusakichi			

Pebruary 20th, 1945. Date:

Compiled by: Mr. George Peters